Total liabilities   742,474   742,474
Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Common stock   153   —   153
Additional paid-in-capital   1,160,002   3,160   (2a)   1,163,162
Accumulated deficit   (46,826)   (3,160)   (2a)   (49,986)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   890   —   890

Total equity   1,114,219   —   1,114,219

Total liabilities and equity   $1,856,693  $ —   $ 1,856,693

3,160

55

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
January 1,

2020 through
January 31,

2020
(Predecessor)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
(Successor)

Silver Lake
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Silver Lake
Transaction
Refinancing
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Silver Lake
Transaction

IPO
Adjustments

Follow-On
Offering
and SLP

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues  $ 36,785   $ 472,369  $ —   $ —   $ 509,154  $ —   $ —   $ 509,154
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization below)   20,265   240,287   —   —   260,552   —   55   (3i)   260,607

Product and technology expense   3,189   32,201   —   —   35,390   —   159   (3i)   35,549
Selling, general, and administrative expense   11,235   66,864   —   —   78,099   —   2,878   (3i)   80,977
Depreciation and amortization   2,105   135,057   6,124   (3a)   —   143,286   —   —   143,286

Total operating expenses   36,794   474,409   6,124   —   517,327   —   3,092   520,419

(Loss) from operations:   (9)   (2,040)   (6,124)   —   (8,173)   —   (3,092)   (11,265)

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   4,514   47,914   —   (741)   (3d)   51,687   (5,003)   (3g)   —   46,684
Interest income   (25)   (530)   —   —   (555)   —   —   (555)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,533   —   —   (10,533)   (3e)   —   —   —   —
Transaction expenses, change in control   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   (3b)   —   9,423   —   —   9,423

Total other expense   37,392   56,807   (22,370)   (11,274)   60,555   (5,003)   —   55,552

(Loss) before provision for income taxes   (37,401)   (58,847)   16,246   11,274   (68,728)   5,003   (3,092)   (66,817)
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (11,355)   4,175   (3c)   2,898   (3f)   (5,153)   1,286   (3h)   (795)   (3j)   (4,662)

Net (loss)  $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 12,071   $ 8,376   $ (63,575)  $ 3,717   $ (2,297)   $ (62,155)

Net (loss) per share— basic and diluted  $ (0.24)   $ (0.37)   $ (0.41)
Weighted average number of shares

outstanding—basic and diluted   149,686,460   130,000,000   149,938,166

56

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
January 1,

2020 through
January 31,

2020
(Predecessor)

First
Advantage

Corporation
Period from
February 1,

2020
through

September 30,
2020

(Successor)

Silver Lake
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Silver Lake
Transaction
Refinancing
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
for the

Silver Lake
Transaction

IPO
Adjustments

Follow-On
Offering
and SLP

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues  $ 36,785   $ 315,825  $ —   $ —   $ 352,610  $ —   $ —   $ 352,610
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization below)   20,265   156,703   —   —   176,968   —   40   (3i)   177,008

Product and technology expense   3,189   20,495   —   —   23,684   —   113   (3i)   23,797
Selling, general, and administrative expense   11,235   46,206   —   —   57,441   —   2,080   (3i)   59,521
Depreciation and amortization.   2,105   97,815   8,320   (3a)   —   108,240   —   —   108,240

Total operating expenses   36,794   321,219   8,320   —   366,333   —   2,233   368,566

(Loss) from operations   (9)   (5,394)   (8,320)   —   (13,723)   —   (2,233)   (15,956)

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   4,514   38,405   —   (1,228)   (3d)   41,691   (2,489)   (3g)   —   39,202
Interest income   (25)   (282)   —   —   (307)   —   —   (307)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,533   —   —   (10,533)   (3e)   —   —   —   —
Transaction expenses, change in control   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   (3b)   —   9,423   —   —   9,423

Total other expense   37,392   47,546   (22,370)   (11,761)   50,807   (2,489)   —   48,318

(Loss) before provision for income taxes   (37,401)   (52,940)   14,050   11,761   (64,530)   2,489   (2,233)   (64,274)
Provision for income taxes   (871)   (11,308)   3,611   (3c)   3,023   (3f)   (5,545)   640   (3h)   (574)   (3j)   (5,479)

Net (loss)  $ (36,530)   $ (41,632)  $ 10,439   $ 8,738   $ (58,985)  $ 1,849   $ (1,659)   $ (58,795)

Net (loss) per share—basic and diluted  $ (0.24)   $ (0.32)   $ (0.39)
Weighted average number of shares

outstanding— basic and diluted   149,686,460   130,000,000   149,938,166

57

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

First
Advantage

Corporation
(Successor)

IPO
Adjustments

Follow-On
Offering
and SLP

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues   $ 499,763  $ —   $ —   $ 499,763
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
below)   244,964   —   3   (3i)   244,967

Product and technology expense   33,546   —   14   (3i)   33,560
Selling, general, and administrative expense   76,256   —   51   (3i)   76,307
Depreciation and amortization   106,493   —   —   106,493

Total operating expenses   461,259   —   68   461,327

Income from operations   38,504   —   (68)   38,436

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   22,015   (5,841)   (3g)   —   16,174
Interest income   (140)   —   —   (140)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   13,938   —   —   13,938
Transaction expenses, change in control   —   —   —   —

Total other expense   35,813   (5,841)   —   29,972

Income before provision for income taxes   2,691   5,841   (68)   8,464
Provision for income taxes   2,025   1,510   (3h)   (18)   (3j)   3,517

Net income   $ 666  $ 4,331   $ (50)   $ 4,947

Net income per share—basic   $ 0.00   $ 0.03
Net income per share—diluted   $ 0.00   $ 0.03
Weighted average number of shares outstanding—basic   137,232,289   149,940,131
Weighted average number of shares outstanding—diluted   138,170,488   150,878,330

58

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation & Description of the Transactions

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as amended by the

[…]

Net income (loss) margin was 0.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 (Successor), compared to (13.2)% for the period from
February 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 (Successor) and (99.3)% for the period from January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor). Net
(loss) margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction, was (16.7)%.

The improvement in our net income (loss) margin is attributable to our ability to leverage operating efficiencies to control our overall expenses
while increasing revenue and our reduction in interest expense as a result of the February 2021 refinancing.

77

Table of Contents

Comparison of Results of Operations for the Period from February 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (Successor) and for the Period from
January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor) compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Predecessor)

(In thousands)

  Predecessor   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Year

Ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Period
from

January 1,
2020

through
January 31,

2020

Period from
February 1,

2020 through
December 31,

2020
Revenues   $ 481,767  $ 36,785   $ 472,369  $ —   $ 509,154
Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization below)   245,324   20,265   240,287   55   260,607

Product and technology expense   33,239   3,189   32,201   159   35,549
Selling, general, and administrative expense   85,084   11,235   66,864   2,878   80,977
Depreciation and amortization   25,953   2,105   135,057   6,124   143,286

Total operating expenses   389,600   36,794   474,409   9,216   520,419

Income (loss) from operations   92,167   (9)   (2,040)   (9,216)   (11,265)
Other expense (income)

Interest expense   51,964   4,514   47,914   (5,744)   46,684
Interest income   (945)   (25)   (530)   —   (555)
Loss on extinguishment of debt:   —   10,533   —   (10,533)   —
Transaction expenses change in control   —   22,370   9,423   (22,370)   9,423

Total other expense   51,019   37,392   56,807   (38,647)   55,552

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   41,148   (37,401)   (58,847)   29,431   (66,817)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,564   (4,662)

Net income (loss)   $ 34,250  $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 21,867  $ (62,155)

Net income (loss) margin   7.1%   (99.3)%   (10.1)%   —   (12.2)%

Revenues

   Predecessor   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Year

Ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020  (in thousands)

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Period
from

January 1,
2020

through
January 31,

2020

Period
from

February 1,
2020

through
December 31,

2020
Revenues   $ 481,767   $ 36,785   $ 472,369   $ —   $ 509,154

Revenues were $472.4 million for the period from February 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (Successor) and $36.8 million for the period
from January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor), compared to $481.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 (Predecessor). On a
pro forma basis, revenues

78

Table of Contents

were $509.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, an increase of $27.4 million, or 5.7%, compared to the year ended December 31, 2019. This
represents a deceleration in growth relative to prior years due to the impact of COVID-19.

The increase in revenues was primarily driven by:

[…]

Interest expense, net   4,489   38,123   21,875   (3,717)   38,895   (5,841)   16,034
(Benefit) provision for

income taxes   (871)   (11,308)   2,025   6,700   (5,479)   1,492   3,517
Depreciation and

amortization   2,105   97,815   106,493   8,320   108,240   —   106,493
Loss on extinguishment of

debt   10,533   —   13,938   (10,533)   —   —   13,938
Share-based compensation   3,976   1,331   4,569   2,233   7,540   68   4,637
Transaction and acquisition-

related charges(a)   22,840   9,578   6,510   (22,370)   10,048   —   6,510
Integration and restructuring

charges(b)   327   288   584   —   615   —   584
Other(c)   153   936   196   —   1,089   —   196

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,022   $ 95,131  $ 156,856  $ —   $ 102,153  $ —   $ 156,856

84

Table of Contents

   Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Year

Ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve

Months Ended
December 31,

2020

(In thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period from
February 1

through
December 31,

2020
Net income (loss)   $ 34,250   $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 21,867  $ (62,155)
Interest expense, net   51,019   4,489   47,384   (5,744)   46,129
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,564   (4,662)
Depreciation and amortization   25,953   2,105   135,057   6,124   143,286
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   10,533   —   (10,533)   —
Share-based compensation   1,216   3,976   1,876   3.092   8,944
Transaction and acquisition-related charges(a)   1,198   22,840   10,146   (22,370)   10,616
Integration and restructuring charges(b)   —   327   3,413   —   3,740

Other(c)   3,239   153   747   900

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 123,773   $ 7,022   $ 139,776  $ —   $ 146,798

(a) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional

service fees, and other third-party costs. Additionally, the nine months ended September 30, 2021 includes incremental professional service fees
incurred related to the IPO.

(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.
(c) Represents non-cash and other charges primarily related to legal exposures inherited from legacy acquisitions, foreign currency (gains) losses, and

[…]

amortization(b)   848   91,149   95,047   8,320   100,317   —   95,047
Share-based compensation   3,976   1,331   4,569   2,233   7,540   68   4,637
Transaction and acquisition-related

charges(c)   22,840   9,578   6,510   (22,370)   10,048   —   6,510
Integration and restructuring charges(d)  327   288   584   —   615   —   584
Other(e)   153   936   196   —   1,089   —   196

Adjusted net income before income tax
effect   1,845   52,686   129,300   9,298   63,829   5,248   134,548

Less: Income tax effect(f)   474   13,540   33,431   2,390   16,404   1,357   34,781

Adjusted Net Income  $ 1,371   $ 39,146  $ 95,869  $ 6,908  $ 47,425  $ 3,891  $ 99,767

86

Table of Contents

  Predecessor   Successor

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for the Year

Ended
December 31,

2020

Pro Forma
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2020

Period from
February 1

through
December 31,

2020
(In thousands)
Net income (loss)  $ 34,250  $ (36,530)   $ (47,492)  $ 21,867  $ (62,155)
Provision for income taxes   6,898   (871)   (11,355)   7,564   (4,662)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   41,148   (37,401)   (58,847)   29,431   (66,817)
Debt-related costs(a)   3,174   11,102   3,242   (5,150)   9,194
Acquisition-related depreciation and amortization(b)   11,074   848   125,419   6,124   132,391
Share-based compensation   1,216   3,976   1,876   3.092   8,944
Transaction and acquisition-related charges(c)   1,198   22,840   10,146   (22,370)   10,616
Integration and restructuring

charges(d)   —   327   3,413   —   3,740
Other(e)   3,239   153   747   —   900

Adjusted net income before income tax effect   61,049   1,845   85,996   11,127   98,968
Less: Income tax effect(f)   16,117   474   22,101   2,860   25,435

Adjusted Net Income  $ 44,932  $ 1,371   $ 63,895  $ 8,267  $ 73,533

(a) Represents the loss on extinguishment of debt and non-cash interest expense related to the amortization of debt issuance costs for the financing for

the Silver Lake Transaction.
(b) Represents the depreciation and amortization expense related to intangible assets and developed technology assets recorded due to the application

of ASC 805, Business Combinations.
(c) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional

service fees, and other third-party costs. Additionally, the nine months ended September 30, 2021 includes incremental professional service fees